

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO.104 OF 2024

National Insurance Co. Ltd.

... Appellant

*Versus*

Ratan Bhikaji @ Bhika Sawant and others

... Respondents

\*\*\*

Mr. Ashirwad Kolekar i/b Mr. Prasanna Kolekar, for the Appellant.

Mr. Rushikesh Desai h/f Mr. Kuldeep Nikam, for Respondent Nos.5 and 6.

\*\*\*

SHAILAJA  
SHRIKANT  
HALKUDE  
Digitally signed  
by SHAILAJA  
SHRIKANT  
HALKUDE  
Date:  
2026.05.05  
20:11:14 +0530

CORAM : M. W. CHANDWANI, J.

DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

**P. C. :**

. Issue notice to respondent No.7 returnable on 25<sup>th</sup> June, 2026.

[M. W. CHANDWANI, J.]